RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The Texas Conference of Urban Counties was established in 1975 to represent the interests of the urban counties of Texas and is reliant on member participation to continue to be effective in impacting state policy decisions; and

WHEREAS, Brazoria County has found participation in the Urban Counties to be of great benefit to Brazoria County and to Texas urban counties in general; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Conference of Urban Counties membership has recognized the value of including County Commissioners Courts in the nominating process for the Policy Committee; and

WHEREAS, Brazoria County wishes to ensure that the Urban Counties Policy Committee has members who have the full support of their respective Commissioners Courts; and

WHEREAS, County Judge L.M. "Matt" Sebesta, Jr. has expressed an interest in serving on the Policy Committee to represent the interest of Brazoria County in the policy development process of the Texas Conference of Urban Counties.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commissioners Court of Brazoria County hereby approves the nomination of Judge L.M. "Matt" Sebesta, Jr. to serve on the Policy Committee for the 2024-2025 biennium.

APPROVED this 23rd day of January, 2024.

Brazoria Count Judge

L. M. "Matt" Sebesta, Jr.

Commissioner, Precinct 2

Ryan Cade

Commissioner, Precinct 3

Stacy L. Adams

Commissioner, Precinct 1

Donald "Dude" Payne



Commissioner, Precinct 4

David Linder